

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH 24-PARGANAS AT ALIPORE

C.R. No.03/2018

Order No.11, dated 8.1.2019

The petitioners file hazira through their learned Lawyer.

The O.P. No.2 files hazira through her learned Lawyer.

The petitioners by filing an application pray for extension of the order of stay on the grounds as stated in the application.

The O.P. No.2 has filed the original certificate of death of the O.P. No.1 Pradip Chandra Ghosh. Let the certificate of death be kept with the record.

Learned Lawyer for the O.P. No.2 submits that the O.P. No.1 Pradip Chandra Ghosh died unmarried on 18.3.2016. O.P. No.2 is the sister of him by full blood.

Therefore, the O.P. No.2 is a legal heir of the deceased O.P. No.1 and as such the case is not abated as against the O.P. No.1.

But, as the O.P. No.1 is now dead, his name should be expunged from the revisional application.

Accordingly, let the name of the O.P. No.1 be expunged from the application.

Note it in the register.

Let the order of stay be extended till 1.2.2019.

Let the Civil Revision be transferred to the Court of learned Additional District Judge, 1st Court, Alipore for disposal.

Fix 1.2.2019 for appearance of the parties before the learned Transferee Court.

Dictated & corrected by me

District Judge

Sd/
District Judge